in substantial form, is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit "A", to

Riggins, Inc. (the "Contractor"), the highest ranked proposer; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for a period of one (l) year from July l,

2018 through June 30, 2019, at an estimated price of One Million One Hundred Sixty-Nine

Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars ($1,169,660.00), with the possibility of'two (2)

extensions of one (1) year thereafter at the same annual price, at the option of the City,

subject to budget appropriations; and

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Contract is to provide gasoline, heating oil,

and diesel fuel to the City's Department of Public Works;

[...]

Contract 19017PW - Gasoline/Heating Oil/DieselrFuel - between the

City of Wilmington and Riggins, Inc., a copy of which Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit

"A," for the period of one (1) year from July I,2018 through June 30, 2019, at an estimated

price of One Million One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars

($1,169,660.00), with the possibility of two (2) additional extensions of one (1) year

thereafter at the same annual price, at the option of the City, is hereby approved, and the

Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute as many copies of